June 17, 2002 December 10, 2003

 August 16, 2011 June 23, 2014

 $-

 $5.00

 $10.00

 $15.00

 $20.00

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2Q 2017

 $2.52   $2.75
 $3.66   $3.90   $4.58

 $5.98
 $7.03

 $8.27
 $10.04

 $14.48

 $17.08

 $19.85

39

Bank of the Ozarks

S&P 400 Mid Cap Index

NASDAQ Financial Index

Beating the Indexes

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

40

41

*Represents ending balances, as determined in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S., ending shares outstanding and tangible book value per

share as of the date indicated.

Intangible assets consist of core deposit, bank charter and intellectual property intangibles and goodwill.

<1> Includes $14,123,000 of common stockholders' equity and $1,460,000 of bargain purchase gain.

<2> Includes $60,079,000 of common stockholders' equity and $5,163,000 of tax-exempt bargain purchase gain.

Financial data in thousands, except per share amounts.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Calculation of Tangible Book Value Per Common Share

Common Stock Without Pro Forma

12/31/2015 Issuance Common Stock Issuance 6/30/2016 CSB & C1 with CSB & C1 12/31/2016

Common Stockholders' Equity 1,464,631$   (110,000)$   1,354,631$   1,556,921$   1,136,340$   2,693,261$   2,791,607$

Less:  Intangible Assets   (152,340)   (152,340)   (149,904)   (574,845)   (724,749)   (720,950)

Tangible Common Stockholders' Equity 1,312,291$   (110,000)$   1,202,291$   1,407,017$   561,495$   1,968,512$   2,070,657$

Ending Shares 90,612   (2,098)   88,514   90,745   30,355   121,100   121,268

Tangible Book Value Per Share  * 14.48$   13.58$   15.51$   16.26$   17.08$

Difference 0.90$   Difference 0.75$

Common Stock Without Pro Forma

12/31/2015 Issuance Common Stock Issuance 6/30/2016 CSB & C1 with CSB & C1 12/31/2016

Common Stockholders' Equity 1,464,631$   (110,000)$   1,354,631$   1,556,921$   1,136,340$   2,693,261$   2,791,607$

Less:  Intangible Assets   (152,340)   (152,340)   (149,904)   (574,845)   (724,749)   (720,950)

Tangible Common Stockholders' Equity 1,312,291$   (110,000)$   1,202,291$   1,407,017$   561,495$   1,968,512$   2,070,657$

Ending Shares 90,612   (2,098)   88,514   90,745   30,355   121,100   121,268

Tangible Book Value Per Share  * 14.48$   13.58$   15.51$   16.26$   17.08$

Difference 0.90$   Difference 0.75$

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

12/31/2013 3/31/2014 Summit with Summit 12/31/2014 Intervest with Intervest 6/30/2015 Carolinas with Carolinas

629,060$  657,310$ 166,315$   823,625$   908,390$   238,376$   1,146,766$   1,209,254$ 65,325$   1,274,579$

(19,158)   (20,993)   (88,766)   (109,759)   (105,576)   (46,596)   (152,172)   (148,936)   (7,674)   (156,610)

609,902$  636,317$ 77,549$   713,866$   802,814$   191,780$   994,594$   1,060,318$ 57,651$   1,117,969$

73,712   73,888   5,766   79,654   79,924   6,637   86,561   86,811   1,448   88,259

8.27$   8.61$   8.96$   10.04$   11.49$   12.21$   12.67$

Difference 0.35$   Difference 1.45$   Difference 0.46$

Common Stock Without Common Pro Forma Common Stock Without Common

12/31/2015 Issuance Stock Issuance 6/30/2016 CSB & C1 with CSB & C1 12/31/2016 6/30/2017 Issuance Stock Issuance

1,464,631$ (110,000)$   1,354,631$   1,556,921$  1,135,863$  2,692,784$   2,791,607$ 3,260,123$ (299,970)$   2,960,153$

(152,340)   (152,340)   (149,904)   (576,799)   (726,703)   (720,950)   (715,330)

1,312,291$ (110,000)$   1,202,291$   1,407,017$  559,064$   1,966,081$   2,070,657$ 2,544,793$ (299,970)$   2,244,823$

90,612   (2,098)   88,514   90,745   30,354   121,099   121,268   128,190   (6,600)   121,590

14.48$   13.58$   15.51$   16.24$   17.08$   19.85$   18.46$

Difference 0.90$   Difference 0.73$   Difference 1.39$

Without Pro Forma

12/31/2006 12/31/2007 12/31/2008 12/31/2009 12/31/2010 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 Genala Genala 6/30/2013 Shelby with Shelby

Common Stockholders' Equity 174,633$  190,829$  252,302$  269,028$  320,355$  424,551$  507,664$  (15,583)$
< 1>

492,081$ 531,125$ 65,242$
< 2 >

596,367$

Less:  Intangible Assets   (6,140)   (5,877)   (5,664)   (5,554)   (7,925)   (12,207)   (11,827)   1,656   (10,171)   (10,690)   (10,136)   (20,826)

Tangible Common Stockholders' Equity 168,493$  184,952$  246,638$  263,474$  312,430$  412,344$  495,837$  (13,927)$ 481,910$ 520,435$ 55,106$   575,541$

Ending Shares 66,986   67,272   67,456   67,618   68,214   68,928   70,544   (848)   69,696   70,876   2,515   73,391

Tangible Book Value Per Share  * 2.52$   2.75$   3.66$   3.90$   4.58$   5.98$   7.03$   6.92$   7.34$   7.84$

Difference 0.11$   Difference 0.50$

42

Calculation of Annualized Return on Average Tangible Common Stockholders' Equity

Years Ended 6 Months Ended

12/31/2008 12/31/2009 12/31/2010 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 12/31/2016 6/30/2017

Net Income Available To Common Stockholders 34,474$   36,826$   64,001$   101,321$   77,044$   91,237$   118,606$  182,253$   269,979$   179,720$